
AGENDA - COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY - JUNE 12, 2012 - 1:30 P. M. 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - SECOND FLOOR - CITY HALL  

901 BAGBY - HOUSTON, TEXAS 
 
 
 

PRAYER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Council Member Christie  
 
 
 
1:30 P. M. - ROLL CALL 
 
 
 
ADOPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 
 
2:00 P. M. - PUBLIC SPEAKERS - Pursuant to City Council Rule 8, City Council will hear from 
members of the public; the names and subject matters of persons who had requested to speak at the 
time of posting of this Agenda are attached; the names and subject matters of persons who 
subsequently request to speak may be obtained in the City Secretary’s Office 
 
 

 
5:00 P. M. - RECESS 

 
RECONVENE 

 
 

WEDNESDAY - JUNE 13, 2012 - 9:00 A. M. 
 

 
DESCRIPTIONS OR CAPTIONS OF AGENDA ITEMS WILL BE READ BY THE 

CITY SECRETARY PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT 
 
 
 
MAYOR’S REPORT 
 
 
 
APPROXIMATELY 10:30 A. M.  
 
1. Announcement by City Controller of the results of the electronic auction-style bidding for the sale 

of $180,000,000.00 Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes, Series 2012 
 
a. MOTION awarding the Sale of $180,000,000.00 Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes, 

Series 2012, based on the lowest true interest cost, ratify and confirm the use of the Preliminary 
Official Statement provided to prospective bidders in connection with the offering for sale of the 
Notes, and authorize the distribution of the Official Statement 

 
 

CONSENT AGENDA NUMBERS 2 through 56     
 



AGENDA - JUNE 13, 2012 - PAGE 2 
 
MISCELLANEOUS - NUMBERS 2 through 9A 
 
2. CONFIRMATION of the appointment or reappointment to the HOUSTON CENTER FOR 

LITERACY (Formerly HOUSTON READ COMMISSION), for three-year staggered terms:  
Position 19 - MS. ADRIANA TAMEZ, reappointment 
Position 22 - MS. SHELLI MIMS LINDLEY, appointment  

 
3. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the reappointment of the following individuals to the 

COASTAL WATER AUTHORITY’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS, for terms to expire March 31, 
2014: 

Position One - MS. GITI ZARINKELK 
Position Two - MR. JOHN ODIS COBB 

 
4. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment of MR. CLYDE R. LEUCHTAG, to 

serve as MUNICIPAL COURT ADJUDICATION HEARING OFFICER, Part-Time, for a two year 
term 

 
5. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment of MS. MEGAN A. MCLELLAN, to 

serve as MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE, for a two year term 
 
6. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment or reappointment of the following 

individuals to serve as Associate Judges of Municipal Courts, for two year terms: 
JUDGE JOSHUA H. BROCKMAN 
JUDGE RONI M. MOST 
JUDGE BERTA ALICIA MEJIA 

 
7. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment of the following individuals to the 

PLANNING COMMISSION, for terms to expire March 31, 2013: 
Position Ten - MR. KENNETH J. BOHAN 
Position Thirteen - MS. EILEEN SUBINSKY 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION from Director Finance Department to approve the Fiscal Year 2013-2017 

Capital Improvement Plan and establish a charge of $75.00 plus postage for the adopted CIP 
documents and a charge of $5.00 plus postage for CD version 

 
9. ORDINANCE appropriating $259,458.50 out of Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage 

DDSRF as an additional appropriation to Construction Award Contract between the City of 
Houston and HUFF & MITCHELL, INC for Airline Drive Drainage Improvements Segment 1 
(Tidwell Outfall) (Approved by Ordinance No. 2011-544); providing funding for construction of 
facilities financed by the Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF - DISTRICT 
H - GONZALEZ 

 
a. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $259,458.50 for Airline Drive Drainage Improvements 
Segment 1 (Tidwell Outfall) - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ 

 
ACCEPT WORK - NUMBERS 10 through 17  
 
10. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $5,067,188.60 and acceptance of work on contract with 
SER CONSTRUCTION PARTNERS, LTD. for Crestmont Park and South Acres Drainage 
Improvements - 9.41% under the original contract amount - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
 



AGENDA - JUNE 13, 2012 - PAGE 3 
 
ACCEPT WORK - continued 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $6,418,716.97 and acceptance of work on contract with TOTAL 
CONTRACTING LIMITED for Neighborhood Street Reconstruction 455 - 2.57% under the original 
contract amount - DISTRICT C - COHEN 

 
12. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $7,570,812.31 and acceptance of work on contract with TRIPLE B 
SERVICES, L.L.P. for Pinemont Drive from T. C. Jester to Ella Boulevard - 0.75% over the 
original contract amount and under the 5% contingency amount - DISTRICT C - COHEN 

 
13. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $856,942.72 and acceptance of work on contract with 
JERDON ENTERPRISE, L.P. for Intersection Improvements Construction Contract - 4.72% over 
the original contract amount and under the 5% contingency amount - DISTRICTS A - BROWN 
and K - GREEN 

 
14. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $5,296,091.41 and acceptance of work on contract with REYTEC 
CONSTRUCTION RESOURCES, INC for South Braeswood Reconstruction from Kirby to Stella 
Link - 4.66% under the original contract amount - DISTRICT K - GREEN 

 
15. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $2,966,704.83 and acceptance of work on contract with DURWOOD 
GREENE CONSTRUCTION, L.P. for Generic Citywide Asphalt Overlay Project: Clinton Drive 
Rehabilitation and Overlay - 1.38% over the original contract amount and under the 
5% contingency amount - DISTRICTS E - SULLIVAN and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
16. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $918,629.70 and acceptance of work on contract with 
CAAN CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC for Safe Routes to School Program - 3.64% over the 
original contract amount and under the 5% contingency amount - DISTRICTS H - GONZALEZ 
and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
17. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $9,548,922.25 and acceptance of work on contract with INDUSTRIAL 
TX CORPORATION for Sims Bayou North Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements  
2.32% under the original contract amount - DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
PROPERTY - NUMBERS 18 and 19     
 
18. RECOMMENDATION from Director General Services Department to appoint Gerald A. Teel and 

Samuel Jarrett independent appraisers and David R. Dominy alternate appraiser to determine the 
fair market value of approximately 1.47 acres of land and improvements located at 1200 Travis   
DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
19. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering, reviewed and 

approved by the Joint Referral Committee, on request from Jignesh Batani, for the declining of the 
acceptance of, rejecting, and refusing the dedication of Wendel Road, from Dockal Road south to 
its terminus, East Houston Gardens Section Number Two Subdivision, out of the J. L. Stanley 
Survey, Parcel SY12-088 - DISTRICT B - DAVIS  

 
 



AGENDA - JUNE 13, 2012 - PAGE 4 
 
PURCHASING AND TABULATION OF BIDS - NUMBERS 20 through 26 
 
20. ORDINANCE appropriating $3,098,537.24 out of Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Fund and 

$134,718.76 out of Fleet/Equipment Special Revenue Fund for Purchase of Firefighting Trucks for 
the Houston Fire Department 

 
a. METRO FIRE APPARATUS SPECIALISTS, INC for Firefighting Trucks through the Interlocal 

Agreement for Cooperative Purchasing with Houston-Galveston Area Council for the Houston Fire 
Department 

 
21. JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC for final payment for Emergency HVAC Services at the Julia Ideson 

Building for the General Services Department - $23,790.00 - General Fund  
 
22. 3M COGENT, INC for 3M Cogent Fingerprint Software, Hardware and Services for the Houston 

Police Department - $486,472.24 - Grant Fund 
 
23. ORDINANCE appropriating $22,852.95 out of Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Fund for 

Purchase of a Cargo Van for Houston Fire Department 
 
a. CALDWELL AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERS, LLC d/b/a CALDWELL COUNTRY CHEVROLET for 

Utility Vehicles through the Interlocal Agreement for Cooperative Purchasing with Houston-
Galveston Area Council for the Houston Police Department - $230,006.00 - Enterprise, Grant and 
Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Fund  

 
24. ORDINANCE appropriating $343,908.00 out of Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Fund for 

purchase of Microsoft Enterprise Agreement for Mobile Data Computers for Houston Police 
Department 

 
a. DELL MARKETING, L.P. for Microsoft Enterprise Agreement for Mobile Data Computers through 

the Texas Department of Information Resources for the Houston Police Department - 3 Years 
$1,031,724.00 Total - General and Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Funds  

 
25. CALDWELL AUTOMOTIVE PARTNERS, LLC d/b/a CALDWELL COUNTRY FORD - 

$64,691.00 and TOMMIE VAUGHN MOTORS, INC - $70,926.00 for Medium-Duty Cabs & 
Chassis and Truck Bodies for Department of Public Works & Engineering - Dedicated Drainage & 
Street Renewal Fund 

 
26. APPROVE spending authority for Purchase of Tech-Related Products/Services through the Texas 

Department of Information Resources for Various Departments in an amount not to exceed 
$120,000,000.00 - Various Funds 

 
 
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - NUMBERS 27 through 56  
 
27. RESOLUTION approving the creation of the HARRISBURG REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY; 

approving the Certificate of Formation and the Bylaws thereof; confirming the appointment of the 
initial Directors and Chairperson - DISTRICTS B - DAVIS; H - GONZALEZ and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
28. ORDINANCE finding and determining that public convenience and necessity no longer require the 

continued use of a fire hydrant easement in the Gables West Avenue Subdivision, A.C. Reynolds 
Survey, A-61, Harris County, Texas; vacating and abandoning the easement to LG West Avenue 
II LLC, abutting owner, in consideration of its payment to the City of $14,250.00 and other 
consideration - DISTRICT C - COHEN 

 
 



AGENDA - JUNE 13, 2012 - PAGE 5 
 
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - continued     
 
29. ORDINANCE appropriating $49,908.86 out of Fund 7511 (OST/Almeda Redevelopment Fund) for 

payment to the OST/ALMEDA CORRIDORS REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - DISTRICT 
D - ADAMS 

 
30. ORDINANCE authorizing the sale of a partial interest in 801 Gillette Street, Houston, Texas, to 

COASTAL WATER AUTHORITY for Environmental Remediation purposes in consideration of its 
payment to the City of $11,000,000.00, management of the environmental remediation of the 
property, and other consideration; approving a Purchase Agreement and a Co-ownership 
Agreement; designating a fund for excess remediation costs - DISTRICT C - COHEN 

 
31. ORDINANCE amending Ordinance No. 2011-274 to increase the maximum contract amount; 

approving and authorizing first amendment to contract between the City and FIRST 
SOUTHWEST COMPANY for Financial Advisory Services - $171,052.63 - General Fund  

 
32. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing a first amendment and Loan Modification Agreement 

between the City of Houston and THE ARROW PROJECT, INC 
 
33. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing first amendment to contract between the City of Houston 

and COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS OF HOUSTON/HARRIS COUNTY, providing an 
additional $16,649.00 in Homeless Prevention Rapid Re-Housing Program (“HPRP”) Funds, 
under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, for the operation of a Client 
Database for persons assisted through the HPRP 

 
34. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing Single Family Home Repair Contract between the City of 

Houston, as the Repair Agency acting on behalf of a homeowner, and ALTURA HOMES DFW, 
LP, as contractor, and providing up to $115,489.00 in Community Development Block Grant 
Funds (including a 10% contingency of $10,499.00) for Demolition and Reconstruction Work (Tier 
III) under the first Amended and Restated Administrative Guidelines for the Single Family Home  
Repair Program - DISTRICT B - DAVIS 

 
35. ORDINANCE authorizing the creation and execution of Industrial District Agreements by and 

between the City of Houston, Texas, and various property owners located in and around the Ship 
Channel Navigation District and Jacintoport Areas within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City  
DISTRICTS E - SULLIVAN and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
36. ORDINANCE awarding contract to DR. DORI H. HERTEL, dba D-J VETS for Veterinary Services 

for the Houston Police Department; providing a maximum contract amount - 3 Years with two one-
year options - $275,000.00 - General Fund 

 
37. ORDINANCE appropriating $297,479.00 out of General Improvement Consolidated Construction 

Fund, awarding construction contract to GULF COAST LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC for Miller 
Outdoor Theatre Irrigation Improvements; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the 
contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance and other required contract documents to the City; 
holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering and 
testing services, construction management, and contingencies relating to construction of facilities 
financed by General Improvement Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
38. ORDINANCE appropriating $4,300,000.00 out of HAS Consolidated 2000 AMT Construction 

Fund; $1,121,197.31 out of HAS Consolidated 2001 AMT Construction Fund; $910,000.00 out of 
HAS FAA Grants Fund; and $2,449,900.69 out of Airports Improvement Fund, all as an additional 
appropriation for the Design Build Agreement between the City of Houston and SPAWGLASS 
CONSTRUCTION CORP approved by Ordinance No. 2011-678 for Central Plant Upgrades at 
George Bush Intercontinental Airport/Houston (Project No. 621) - DISTRICT B - DAVIS 

 
 



AGENDA - JUNE 13, 2012 - PAGE 6 
 
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - continued     
 
39. ORDINANCE appropriating $600,000.00 out of Airports Improvement Fund and approving and 

authorizing Professional Architectural/Engineering Services Agreement between the City of 
Houston and PARSONS ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP for Job Order 
Contracting Support for the Houston Airport System (Project 516H) - DISTRICTS B - DAVIS; 
E - SULLIVAN and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
40. ORDINANCE appropriating $464,351.00 out of Airports Improvement Fund and approving and 

authorizing Amending No. 1 to contract between the City of Houston and JACOBS 
ENGINEERING GROUP, INC for Electrical Power Distribution System for the Houston Airport 
System (Project No. 634) - DISTRICTS B - DAVIS; E - SULLIVAN and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
40-1ORDINANCE appropriating $15,000.00 out of Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage 

DDSRF as an additional appropriation for an Advance Funding Agreement between the City of 
Houston and the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION for the Reconstruction and 
widening of Almeda Road Paving and Drainage from MacGregor to Old Spanish Trail (Approved 
by Ordinance No. 2011-0713); providing funding for construction of facilities financed by the 
Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF; approving and authorizing an amendment to 
the contract - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
41. ORDINANCE appropriating $140,650.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction 

Fund and approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston and HARRIS COUNTY 
for the Waterline Adjustment along West Montgomery Road from West Gulf Bank to the boundary 
between Harris County Commissioners’ Precincts One and Four near Breen Street; providing 
funding for CIP Cost Recovery and contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by 
the Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICT B - DAVIS 

 
42. ORDINANCE appropriating $6,517,000.00 out of Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage 

DDSRF and $1,163,000.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund, 
awarding contract to ANGEL BROTHERS ENTERPRISES, LTD. for Whiteheather Drainage and 
Paving Sub-Project IV; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of 
all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in 
default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering, testing, CIP Cost 
Recovery, and contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Street & Traffic 
Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF and the Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction 
Fund - DISTRICT K - GREEN 

 
43. ORDINANCE appropriating $8,781,688.60 out of Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage 

DDSRF and $1,725,260.66 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund, 
awarding contract to SER CONSTRUCTION PARTNERS, LLC for Neighborhood Street 
Reconstruction Project 449, setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and 
delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the 
bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering and testing 
services, CIP Cost Recovery and contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by 
the Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF and Water & Sewer System 
Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICTS A - BROWN and B - DAVIS 

 
 



AGENDA - JUNE 13, 2012 - PAGE 7 
 
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - continued     
 
44. ORDINANCE appropriating $6,580,000.00 out of Federal State Local - PWE Pass Through 

DDSRF, $2,196,800.00 out of Metro Projects Construction DDSRF, $1,022,857.00 out of Water & 
Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund, $21,043.00 out of Street & Traffic Control and 
Storm Drainage DDSRF, awarding contract to SER CONSTRUCTION PARTNERS, LLC for Yale 
Road Paving and Drainage from West Tidwell Road to West Parker Road, setting a deadline for 
the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required 
contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; 
providing funding for engineering, testing, CIP Cost Recovery, and contingencies relating to 
construction of facilities financed by the Federal State Local - PWE Pass Through DDSRF, Metro 
Projects Construction DDSRF, Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund, and the 
Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ 

 
45. ORDINANCE appropriating $3,792,408.00 out of Metro Projects Construction DDSRF, 

$1,070,528.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund, $651,064.00 out of 
Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF; awarding contract to MAR-CON 
SERVICES, LLC for Long Point Reconstruction: Hollister Road to Pech Road; setting a deadline 
for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required 
contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; 
providing funding for engineering testing, CIP Cost Recovery, construction management, and 
contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Metro Projects Construction 
DDSRF, Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund, and the Street & Traffic Control 
and Storm Drainage DDSRF - DISTRICT A - BROWN 

 
46. ORDINANCE appropriating $5,447,685.00 out of Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage 

DDSRF and $992,315.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund, 
awarding contract to MAR-CON SERVICES, LLC for Reconstruction of Harvey Wilson Drive from 
Lockwood Drive to Clinton Drive; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and 
delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the 
bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering and testing, CIP 
Cost Recovery and contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Street & 
Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF and Water & Sewer System Consolidated 
Construction Fund - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ 

 
47. ORDINANCE appropriating $2,853,422.00 out of Metro Projects Construction DDSRF, 

$382,742.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund, $3,484,136.00 out of 
Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF awarding contract to TRIPLE B SERVICES 
L.L.P. for Hayes Road Paving and Drainage from Briar Forest Drive to Wilcrest Drive; setting a 
deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other 
required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the 
deadlines; providing funding for engineering, testing, CIP Cost Recovery, and contingencies 
relating to construction of facilities financed by the Metro Projects Construction DDSRF, Water & 
Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund, and the Street & Traffic Control and Storm 
Drainage DDSRF - DISTRICT G - PENNINGTON 

 
48. ORDINANCE appropriating $2,706,600.00 out of Miscellaneous Capital Projects/Acquisitions 

CP-Series E Fund, awarding contract to CAAN CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC for 
Streetscape Enhancements along Light Rail Lines; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of 
the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the 
City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering 
and testing services, CIP Cost Recovery, and contingencies relating to construction of facilities 
financed by the Miscellaneous Capital Projects/Acquisitions CP-Series E Fund - DISTRICT 
H - GONZALEZ 

 
 



AGENDA - JUNE 13, 2012 - PAGE 8 
 
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - continued     
 
49. ORDINANCE appropriating $1,131,000.00 out of Metro Projects Construction DDSRF, awarding 

contract to SCR CONSTRUCTION CO., INC for Bridge Rehabilitation Broadway Blvd at Brays 
Bayou; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, 
insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails 
to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering and testing, CIP Cost Recovery, and 
contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Metro Projects Construction 
DDSRF - DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
50. ORDINANCE appropriating $503,400.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction 

Fund, awarding contract to CONGO LLC for Wastewater Substitute Service Program - Norhill 
Heights; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, 
insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails 
to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering, testing, CIP Cost Recovery, and 
contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Water & Sewer System 
Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICTS C - COHEN; H - GONZALEZ and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
51. ORDINANCE appropriating $2,918,100.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated 

Construction Fund, awarding contract to SCOHIL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC for Water 
Line Replacement in Timbergrove Area; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the 
contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; 
holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering, 
testing, CIP Cost Recovery, construction management and contingencies relating to construction 
of facilities financed by the Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICT 
C - COHEN 

 
52. ORDINANCE appropriating $2,338,533.50 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated 

Construction Fund, awarding contract to METRO CITY CONSTRUCTION, L.P. for Water 
Distribution System Rehabilitation and Renewal; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of 
the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the 
City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering 
and testing, and contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Water & Sewer 
System Consolidated Construction Fund  

 
53. ORDINANCE appropriating $2,479,000.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated 

Construction Fund, awarding contract to BLASTCO TEXAS, INC for Rehabilitation of Water 
Storage Tanks; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all 
bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default 
if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering testing, CIP Cost Recovery, and 
contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Water & Sewer System 
Consolidated Construction Fund - (WBS S-000600-0038-4) - DISTRICTS B - DAVIS; F - HOANG 
and G - PENNINGTON 

 
54. ORDINANCE appropriating $1,967,000.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated 

Construction Fund, awarding contract to BLASTCO TEXAS, INC for Rehabilitation of Water 
Storage Tanks; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all 
bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default 
if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering testing, CIP Cost Recovery and 
contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Water & Sewer System 
Consolidated Construction Fund - (WBS S-000600-0041-4) - DISTRICTS A - BROWN; 
C - COHEN and G - PENNINGTON 

 

 
 



AGENDA - JUNE 13, 2012 - PAGE 9 
 

FISCAL YEAR 2013 BUDGET MATTERS 
 

55. ORDINANCE providing for the continuation of appropriations for the support of the City 
Government pursuant to the requirements of Article VIa, Section 1 of the City Charter; authorizing 
certain transfers; making other provisions related to the subject; containing a repealer and a 
severability clause 

 
56. ORDINANCE related to the Fiscal Affairs of the City; approving the annual budgets of the City of 

Houston, Texas, for Fiscal Year 2013, including provisions for future adjustment to certain fund 
balances; making various amendments to the proposed budgets; authorizing certain transfers; 
designating a Cash Reserve in the Fund Balance; amending Section 11-77 of the Code of 
Ordinances, Houston, Texas relating to Burglar Alarm Fees and Penalties; validating and ratifying 
certain City fees; establishing a cost for copies of the budget; making other provisions related to 
the subject; making certain findings related thereto; providing a repealing clause; providing for 
severability 

 
 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 
 

CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 
 
MATTERS HELD - NUMBERS 57 through 59  
 
57. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston and 

AIDS FOUNDATION HOUSTON, INC, to provide $507,750.51 in Housing Opportunities for 
Persons With AIDS Funds for the administration and operation of A Friendly Haven and the Help 
House, two community residences, along with the provision of supportive services 
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER BROWN 
This was Item 16 on Agenda of June 6, 2012 

 
58. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston and 

AIDS FOUNDATION HOUSTON, INC, to provide $467,804.00 in Housing Opportunities for 
Persons With AIDS Funds for the administration and operation of the Buress Street Apartments 
and Chupik House, two community residences, along with the provision of supportive services 
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER BROWN 
This was Item 17 on Agenda of June 6, 2012 

 
59. ORDINANCE awarding contract to HOWARD TREY RON DISTRIBUTORS, INC for Ice Machine 

Rental Services for Various Departments; providing a maximum contract amount - 3 Years with 
two one-year options - $1,234,665.60 - General, Enterprise and Special Revenue Funds 
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER COSTELLO 
 This was Item 22 on Agenda of June 6, 2012 

 
 
 
 
MATTERS TO BE PRESENTED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS - Council Member Gonzalez first 
 
 

 
 



AGENDA - JUNE 13, 2012 - PAGE 10 
 
 
 
ALL ORDINANCES ARE TO BE CONSIDERED ON AN EMERGENCY BASIS AND TO BE 
PASSED ON ONE READING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7, CITY 
CHARTER 
 
 
 
NOTE - WHENEVER ANY AGENDA ITEM, WHETHER OR NOT ON THE CONSENT AGENDA, IS 

NOT READY FOR COUNCIL ACTION AT THE TIME IT IS REACHED ON THE AGENDA, 
THAT ITEM SHALL BE PLACED AT THE END OF THE AGENDA FOR ACTION BY 
COUNCIL WHEN ALL OTHER AGENDA ITEMS HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED 

 
 CITY COUNCIL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TAKE UP AGENDA ITEMS OUT OF THE 

ORDER IN WHICH THEY ARE POSTED IN THIS AGENDA.  ALSO, AN ITEM THAT HAS 
BEEN TAGGED UNDER CITY COUNCIL RULE 4 (HOUSTON CITY CODE §2-2) OR 
DELAYED TO ANOTHER DAY MAY BE NEVERTHELESS CONSIDERED LATER AT THE 
SAME CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 



CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL 2nd FLOOR - TUESDAY 
JUNE 12, 2012  2:00PM  

 
AGENDA 

________________________________________________________________________________________  
3MIN                                                                             3MIN                                                                      3MIN
 
MR. JOHNNY PEDEN – 4904 Feagan – 77007 – 713-817-2160 – HOPWA Funding – Item 
 
MR. RANDALL BEAMAN – 6535 Cindy Ln – 77008 – 713-819-0824 – HOPWA Funding – Item  

 
NON-AGENDA 

________________________________________________________________________________________  
3MIN                                                                             3MIN                                                                      3MIN
 
MS. AMANDA BRADBURY – 6602 Barney Rd – 77092 – 832-589-5588 – Red Light Camera Letters 
 
MR. /COACH R. J. BOBBY TAYLOR - 3107 Sumpter - 77026 - FA34511 – Behavior Coward Conspiracy 
 my born little girl from birth 
 
MR. JOHN CISLEWICZ – 1250 DuBarry Ln – 77018 – 713-683-0703 – Drainage 
 
MR. JOHN STEEN – 10150 Southwest Fwy.  - 77074 – 281-914-3266 – Winford One Condos – 10403 Forum 

Park Dr 
 
MR. PAUL RUBEN – 12231 Huntington Venture – 77099 – 281-879-0573 – MetroLift Problems 
 
MR. ROBERT CAMPBELL – 5022 Kelso – 77021 – 713-737-5326 – Trash accumulation in front of property 
 

PREVIOUS 
________________________________________________________________________________________  
1MIN                                                                             1MIN                                                                      1MIN
 
PRESIDENT JOSEPH CHARLES - Post Office Box 524373 - 77052-4373 – 713-928-2871 – US President JC  
     Martial Law – declared on – City Government – HoustonTx w/TX – State 






















































































































































































































































































































